

Case No. 12-6294

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Western District of Oklahoma, CIV-12-1000-HE

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

*E. SCOTT PRUITT, OBA #15828
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

PATRICK R. WYRICK, OBA #21874
SOLICITOR GENERAL

CHARLES R. ROGERS, OBA #7715
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921 (Voice)/(405) 522-0669 (Fax)
Service email: fc.docket@oag.ok.gov

FEBRUARY 19, 2013

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. Incorporation under Oklahoma law does not automatically result in a loss of religious freedom.	3
A. Under Oklahoma law, any organization may incorporate as a “general business corporation,” including churches and others with religious purposes.....	5
B. Just as a church is in the eyes of the law nothing more than a collection of people acting to further a certain religious purpose, a corporation is nothing more than a collection of people acting to further certain purposes—purposes that can be religious.....	8
C. Oklahoma has a long tradition of protecting religious liberty through its laws.	9
D. Hobby Lobby and Mardel are corporations deserving of the protections of the Free Exercise Clause and RFRA.	12
II. As corporations deserving of free exercise protections, Hobby Lobby and Mardel should have been considered “persons” for purposes of RFRA.	20
CONCLUSION.	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	25
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006). 22

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003). 22

Kikumura v. Hurley,
342 F.3d 950, (10th Cir. 2001). 21

Korte v. Sebelius,
___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir., December 28, 2012). 22

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F.Supp.2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012). 20

Nova Health Systems v. Edmondson,
460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006). 22

Werner v. McCotter,
49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir.1995). 21

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. 4, 11, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1. 11

STATE STATUTES

18 O.S.2011, §§ 381.1 - 381.86. 5

18 O.S.2011, §§ 421 - 439.2. 5

18 O.S.2011, § 562. 5

18 O.S.011, §§ 571 - 575. 5

18 O.S.2011, §§ 581 - 594. 5

18 O.S.2011, §§ 801 - 819. 5

18 O.S.2011, §§ 912. 5

18 O.S.2011, §§ 951 - 956. 5

18 O.S.2011, § 1005. 5

18 O.S.2011, § 1006. 6-8

18 O.S.2011, § 1013. 6

18 O.S.2011, § 1016. 7

18 O.S.2011, §§ 1001 - 1144. 5

21 O.S.2011, § 105. 10

21 O.S.2011, § 913. 10

21 O.S.2011, § 914. 10

51 O.S.2011, §§ 251 - 256. 11

51 O.S.2011, § 252. 11

51 O.S.2011, § 253. 11

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Okla.Const. art. I, § 2. 10

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)..... 25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 12
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, § 6033..... 12
77 F.R. 8725-01, 2012 WL 458770..... 17
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)..... 13
